r Gl hmm WILDERNESS ROOF RACK

Spare Tire Bracket Kit
Part # 29880
Parts List

1-Tire Handle

1-Bottom Support Plate
2-Top Support Brackets

1-1/2 Nut

1-Hold Down Plate

4-3/8 x 2 Bolts

8-3/8 SAEL Flatwashers

4-3/8 Regular Locknuts

2-1” Round Black Plugs
1-Tire Extension Kit(Figure 4); 2-1/2 Nuts; 1-1/2 x 6 Threaded Rod; 1-1/2 Coupling Nut

Installation Instructions

1. Space center two roof rack floors, 5 3/8” apart, as shown in figure 2
2. Install bottom support plate and top support brackets to roof rack floors as shown in figures 1 & 2. The lower bracket will slide
along fiooring for tire diameter adjustment.
3. After proper spacing for tire diameter, tighten the 2-3/8 x 2 bolts and nylon locknuts, to secure brackets to floors.

4. Install black plugs in bracket handle and %" locking nut on bracket handle threads, as shown in figure 1. Lubricate threads as
shown in figure 1, to help prevent freezing, from lack of use.
5. Position tire and wheel over center of tall % nut, pull chain through hole in wheel, position hold down plate on wheel,

6. Screw bracket handle into tall ¥ nut about 2”, let hold down plate rest on wheel, use %" adjusting nut to tighten tire & wheel to
roof rack. Iftire handie threaded rod is too short use extension kit(figure 4) cut %4 x 6 threaded rod to proper length, Use the two
¥ nuts for locking to the coupling nuts. After cutting, threaded rod will have to be filed down to re-attach nut,

7. Secure locking chain to locking ring on bracket handle as a theft deterrent.

FIGURE 1 1” ROUND BLACK PLUGS
TIRE e
HANDLE
— CHAIN
— LOCKING
1/2 " LOCK RING
DOWN NUT
L 1
*__TIRE HOLD
NOFICE | DOWN PLATE
LUBRICATE THREADS WITH
GREASE ‘DEFORE INSTALLNG. T T b 1
TO_ PREVENT FREEZING I TIRE HANDLE
FROM NOT BEING USED &5  EXTENTION |
|ON A REGULAR BASES ﬁ 1SEE FIGURE 41
:}" L m o o 1
e
3/8 X 2 BOLTS - LOCKING
3/8 SAE CHAIN
FLATWASHER
TOP
i SUPPORT
| BRACKETS
=
[“(l 5 VR %B
: =1
== =
N 38 FLATWASHER & BotTom
. 3/8 LOCKNUT / SUPPORT
\\.-__....5 516" —— e . PLATE

(ROOF RACK TWO!
MIDDLE FLOORS

0P SUPPORT PLATE

o]

Oo
H—&s 5715w

SPACING ]

FIGURE 4

[DRAWING# WK29880]

TIRE. HANDLE
EXTENTION

KIT

1/2
COUPLING
NUT

1/2 NUTS
[LOCKING]

FIGURE 2

FIGURE 3

S

THIS HOLE

TIRE HOLD
DOWN PLATE

LOCKING CHAIN
GOES THROUGH

!

BOTTOM

SUPPQORT PLATE

MFG. BY GARVIN INDUSTRIES 316 MILLAR AVE, EL CAJON, CA. 92020 [619]-440-7415




